

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-1614
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
ISIAIAH MORRIS,	:	First Appellate District
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	COA Case No. C-230108

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE ISIAIAH MORRIS**

MELISSA A. POWERS, #0055409
Hamilton County Prosecutor

RAYMOND T. FALLER, #0013328
Hamilton County Public Defender

RONALD W. SPRINGMAN, #0041413
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(*Counsel of Record*)

LORA PETERS, #0068312
Assistant Public Defender
(*Counsel of Record*)

230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3052
(513) 946-3021—Fax
Ron.Springman@hcpros.org

230 East Ninth Street, Second Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(519) 946-3698
(519) 946-3707—Fax
LPeters@hamiltoncountypd.org

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO

COUNSEL FOR ISIAIAH MORRIS

STEVEN L. TAYLOR, #0043876
Legal Research and Staff Counsel

CRAIG M. JAQUITH, #0052997
(*Counsel of Record*)

Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association
196 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-1266
(614) 221-0753—Fax
Taylor@ohiopa.org

CHARLYN BOHLAND, #0088080
RUSSELL PATTERSON, #0103131
Assistant Public Defenders
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167—Fax
Craig.Jaquith@opd.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE OHIO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSN.**

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE
OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER**

DAVE YOST, #0056290
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER, #0096145
Solicitor General
(*Counsel of Record*)

SAMUEL C. PETERSON, #0081432
Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980
(614) 466-5087—Fax
Thomas.Gaiser@ohioago.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE OHIO
ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER	1	
INTRODUCTION	2	
ARGUMENT	3	
 <u>APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1:</u>		
 Courts must be cautious and conservative when asked to expand constitutional rights under the Ohio Constitution. Under this standard, the case of <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i>, 556 U.S. 778, 786, 129 S.Ct. 2979, 2085, 173 L.Ed.2d 955 (2009), applies under Ohio’s Constitution.		3
I. The State and its amici have forfeited their state constitutional arguments.....	3	
II. This court should reject the <i>Montejo</i> rule and affirm that the Ohio Constitution confers an independent and broader right to counsel than its federal counterpart.....	5	
A. The United States Supreme Court’s interpretation of the federal constitution does not dictate this court’s interpretation of the Ohio constitution.....	5	
B. <i>Montejo</i> is inconsistent with how Ohio ordinarily treats the right to counsel.....	6	
C. <i>Montejo</i> imposes unequal burdens on indigent and otherwise disadvantaged defendants	9	
D. The construction of the state constitution urged by Mr. Morris comports with the Rules of Professional Conduct.....	11	
CONCLUSION	12	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	9
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35 (1993).....	3
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	9
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	7
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7, 13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	7
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	7
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 2015-Ohio-1519.....	13
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 2013-Ohio-3949 (6th Dist.).....	11
<i>State v. Glaros</i> , 170 Ohio St. 471 (1960).....	4
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 2019-Ohio-4761	4
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 2016-Ohio-5124.....	6
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 234 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2024-Ohio-1752	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	8, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Ohio Const., art. I, § 10,.....	12
U.S. Const., amend. VI	4

STATUTE:

R.C. 2152.1010

RULE:

Prof.Cond.R. 4.211, 12
